Loans receivable							   58,736		 53,573		 58,736		 53,573
	 Equity instrument at fair value through other
	 comprehensive income						   10,024		 8,900		 10,024		 8,900

	 Current assets:
	 Cash and cash equivalents			  23		 50		 990		 50		 990

	 Non-current liabilities:
	 Borrowings					   30		 (91,008	)	 (96,200	)	 (91,008	)	 (96,200	)
	 Net US Dollar exposure						   (22,198	)	 (32,737	)	 (22,198	)	 (32,737	)

	 Exchange rates

	 Pula per unit of foreign currency:
	 US Dollar							   13.477		 12.361		 13.477		 12.361

	 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

	 The following information presents the sensitivity of the group to an increase or decrease in the respective currencies
it is exposed to. The sensitivity rate is the rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management
personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange
rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated amounts and adjusts their
translation at the reporting date. No changes were made to the methods and assumptions used in the preparation of
the sensitivity analysis compared to the previous reporting period.

	 Group and Company							   2023		  2023		  2022		  2022
		 Increase or decrease in rate •					   Increase		  Decrease		  Increase		  Decrease

	 Impact on profit or loss:
	 US Dollar 7% (2022: 1%)						   (30,399	)	 30,399		 (5,120	)	 5,120

	 Impact on equity: •
	 US Dollar 7% (2022: 1%)						   (20,943	)	 20,943		 (4,047	)	 4,047

	 *Presentation updated to align to classification.

	 Interest rate risk

	 Fluctuations in interest rates impact on the value of investments and financing activities, giving rise to interest rate
risk.

	 The debt of the group is comprised of different instruments, which bear interest at either fixed or floating interest rates.
The ratio of fixed and floating rate instruments in the loan portfolio is monitored and managed, by incurring either
variable rate bank loans or fixed rate bonds as necessary. Interest rate swaps are also used where appropriate, in order
to convert borrowings into either variable or fixed, in order to manage the composition of the ratio. Interest rates on all

[…]

INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT

Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2023

Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2023

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements continuedNotes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements continued

			  Group				   Company

Figures in Pula thousand	 Note(s)		  2023		  2022		  2023		  2022

			  Group				   Company

Figures in Pula thousand	 Note(s)		  2023		  2022		  2023		  2022

51.	 Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

	 Interest rate sensitivity analysis

	 The following sensitivity analysis has been prepared using a sensitivity rate which is used when reporting interest
rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably
possible change in interest rates. All other variables remain constant. The sensitivity analysis includes only financial
instruments exposed to interest rate risk which were recognised at the reporting date. No changes were made to the
methods and assumptions used in the preparation of the sensitivity analysis compared to the previous reporting
period.

	 Group							   2023		  2023		  2022		  2022

	 Increase or decrease in rate					   Increase		  Decrease		  Increase		  Decrease

	 Impact on profit or loss and equity:
	 Bonds and other borrowings 2% (2022: 2%)			  (51,568	)	 51,568		 (50,572	)	 50,572
	 Bank overdraft 2% (2022: 2%)					   (1,222	)	 1,222		 (2,004	)	 2,004
		 Other cash and cash equivalents 2% (2022: 2%)			  6,237		 (6,237	)	 15,286		 (15,286	)
	 Short term investments 2% (2022: 2%)			  55		 (55	)	 2,515		 (2,515	)
	 Other investments 2% (2022: 2%)					   27,386		 (27,386	)	 3,628		 (3,628	)
							   	 (19,112	)	 19,112		  (31,147	)	 31,147

51.	 Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

	 Company							   2023		  2023		  2022		  2022
	 Increase or decrease in rate					   Increase		  Decrease		  Increase		  Decrease

	 Impact on profit or loss:
	 Bonds and other borrowings 2% (2022: 2%)			  (45,261	)	 45,261		 (49,194	)	 49,194
	 Bank overdrafts 2% (2022: 2%)					   (1,091	)	 1,091		 (1,895	)	 1,895
	 Cash and cash equivalents 2% (2022: 2%)			  4,428		 (4,428	)	 13,506		 (13,506	)
	 Other investments 2% (2022: 2%)					   31,700		 (31,700	)	 7,530		 (7,530	)
								   (10,224	)	 10,224		  (30,053	)	 30,053

	 Price risk

	 The group is exposed to price risk because of its investments in equity instruments which are measured at fair value.
The exposure to price risk on equity investments is managed through a diversified portfolio.

	 There have been no significant changes in the price risk management policies and processes since the prior reporting
period. Refer to note 16 for details on exposure to price risk.

	 Price risk sensitivity analysis

	 The following sensitivity analysis has been prepared using a sensitivity rate which is used when price risk internally

to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in
relevant prices. All other variables remain constant. The sensitivity analysis includes only investments held at the
reporting date. No changes were made to the methods and assumptions used in the preparation of the sensitivity
analysis compared to the previous reporting period.

	 Group and Company							   2023		  2023		  2022		  2022

	 Increase or decrease in rate					   Increase		  Decrease		  Increase		  Decrease
								   P’000		 P’000		 P’000		 P’000

	 Impact on equity:
	 Sechaba Brewery Holdings Limited shares
	  5% (2022: 5%)							   59,917		 (59,917	)	 54,476		 (54,476	)

	 Cresta Marakanelo Limited shares 15% (2022: 15%)	 7,920		 (7,920	)	 9,428		 (9,428	)
	 Grit Real Estate Income Group 15% (2022: 15%)			  20,263		 (20,263	)	 14,580		 (14,580	)
							   	 88,100		 (88,100	)	 78,484		  (78,484	)

	 Impact on profit or loss:
	 RFG Botswana 15% (2022: 15%)					   51,752		 (51,752	)	 54,046		 (54,046	)
								   51,752		  (51,752	)	 54,046		  (54,046	)
	 Total impact on profit or loss and equity			   139,852		  (139,852	)	 132,530		  (132,530	)

154
BOTSWANA DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT

Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2023

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements continued

			  Group				   Company

Figures in Pula thousand	 Note(s)		  2023		  2022		  2023		  2022